HOUSE RESOLUTION No. 6021

A RESOLUTION recognizing World Down Syndrome Day in Kansas.

WHEREAS, World Down Syndrome Day is celebrated on March 21, 2019; and

WHEREAS, In 2006, World Down Syndrome Day was observed for the first time by many nations across the globe; and

WHEREAS, On December 19, 2011, the United Nations General Assembly designated March 21 as World Down Syndrome Day to raise public awareness on Down syndrome. The third month and its 21st day were chosen to symbolize the triplication or trisomy of the 21st chromosome; and

WHEREAS, Down syndrome is the most common irregular chromosomal condition. According to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), approximately 6,000 infants, or 1 in 700, are born, annually, with Down syndrome in the United States; and

WHEREAS, While Down syndrome is a lifelong condition, the CDC reports that when infants and children are offered intervention services early in life, they are often able to improve their physical and intellectual abilities. These services are typically offered across the nation and may include speech therapy, physical therapy, and occupational therapy; and

WHEREAS, Known Down syndrome organizations in Kansas include the Down Syndrome Guild of Greater Kansas City, the Down Syndrome Society of Wichita, the North Central Kansas Down Syndrome Society, the Northwest Kansas Down Syndrome Society, the Southeast Down Syndrome Society, and Team Up for Down Syndrome. These estimable organizations are committed to raising public awareness and providing aid and empowering individuals and families of individuals with Down syndrome: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the State of Kansas: That we recognize March 21, 2019, as World Down Syndrome Day in Kansas.

I hereby certify that the above Resolution originated in the House, and was adopted by that body

Speaker of the House.
Chief Clerk of the House.